shares and this is confirmed in a special report by a statutory auditor or a independent auditor. 

Moreover, in partial execution of the mandate granted to the Board of Directors under Article 2441, 

Paragraph 4, second sentence, of the Italian Civil Code, and following the Board of Directors' 

resolution dated 02 December 2024, 14,177,693 (fourteen million one hundred seventy-seven 

thousand six hundred ninety-three) ordinary shares were issued. 

The mandate expired on 13 March 2025; however, the Board of Directors believes that the reasons 

for introducing such a mandate are still valid.  

Therefore, to enable the Company to maintain the Board of Directors' authority to increase the share

[...]

Presented below is a comparative review of the wording of Article 5 of the Articles of Association with 
the text submitted for approval by the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting: 

ORIGINAL TEXT PROPOSED TEXT 

Article 5 

Share capital 

Article 5 

Share capital 

5.1 The fully subscribed and paid-in share 

capital is equal to Euro 1,891,776.93 (one 

million eight hundred ninety-one thousand 

seven hundred seventy-six point ninety-

three), divided into 189,177,693 (one 

hundred eighty-nine million one hundred 

seventy-seven thousand six hundred ninety-

three) ordinary shares, with no indication of 

nominal value. 

5.1 The fully subscribed and paid-in share 

capital is equal to Euro 1,891,776.93 (one 

million eight hundred ninety-one thousand 

seven hundred seventy-six point ninety-

three), divided into 189,177,693 (one 

hundred eighty-nine million one hundred 

seventy-seven thousand six hundred ninety-

three) ordinary shares, with no indication of 

nominal value. 

5.2 Shares entitle their holders to all property 

and administrative rights recognised in the 

Articles of Association and by law, are 

indivisible and freely transferable and, 

subject to the provisions of Article 6, each